NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



HOUSE BILL 18-1362

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Arndt, Coleman, Esgar, Exum, Foote, Gray, Hooton, Kraft-Tharp, Lontine, Melton, Michaelson Jenet, Roberts, Singer, Winter, Young, Duran; also SENATOR(S) Tate, Fields, Garcia, Guzman, Kefalas, Merrifield, Moreno, Todd, Williams A.

CONCERNING THE MEMBERSHIP EXPANSION OF THE COLORADO TASK FORCE ON DRUNK AND IMPAIRED DRIVING.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 42-4-1306, **amend** (3)(a)(II), (3)(a)(IX) introductory portion, and (3)(a)(IX)(K); and **add** (3)(a)(IX)(M) and (3)(a)(IX)(N) as follows:

- 42-4-1306. Colorado task force on drunk and impaired driving creation legislative declaration. (3) (a) The task force shall consist of:
- (II) Two THREE representatives appointed by the executive director of the department of revenue, with the following qualifications:
- (A) One representative with expertise in driver's license sanctioning; and

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

- (B) One representative with expertise in enforcement of the state's liquor sales laws; AND
- (C) ONE REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S MARIJUANA ENFORCEMENT DIVISION;
- (IX) The following members selected by the member serving pursuant to subparagraph (I) of this paragraph (a) SUBSECTION (3)(a)(I) OF THIS SECTION:
- (K) A representative of a statewide organization that represents alcohol and drug addiction counselors; and
- $\begin{tabular}{ll} (M) A {\tt COMMUNITY-BASED} {\tt REPRESENTATIVE} {\tt OF} {\tt THE} {\tt SUBSTANCE} {\tt USE} \\ {\tt DISORDER} {\tt PREVENTION} {\tt FIELD}; {\tt AND} \\ \end{tabular}$
- (N) A REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE RETAIL OR MEDICAL MARIJUANA INDUSTRY WHO IS AN OWNER OR MANAGER OF A RETAIL DISPENSARY.
- **SECTION 2.** Act subject to petition effective date. This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly (August 8, 2018, if adjournment sine die is on May 9, 2018); except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless approved by the people at the general election to be held in November 2018

and, in such case, will take effect on the vote thereon by the governor.	he date of the official declaration of
Crisanta Duran SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Kevin J. Grantham PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Effie Ameen SECRETARY OF THE SENATE
APPROVED	
John W. Hickenloo GOVERNOR OF	pper ΓΗΕ STATE OF COLORADO